SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION THANKING THE BETHEL A.M.E. COMMUNITY CHURCH, THE ALPHA NU CHAPTER OF THE OMEGA PSI PHI FRATERNITY, INC. AND SUPERIOR BARBER SHOP FOR THEIR NUMEROUS EFFORTS TO ASSIST STAMFORD SCHOOLCHILDREN IN GETTING READY FOR SCHOOL

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2019, the Bethel A.M.E. Church Stamford, under the leadership of Rev. Dr. Robert A. Jackson, held its Annual Community Day at Hatch Field Park, which not only included food, games, and entertainment for the over 600 attendees; and

WHEREAS, over the last three years, Bethel A.M.E. Church Stamford has distributed 1,100 book bags filled with school supplies during its Annual Community Day; and plans to distribute 500 book bags and brand new sneakers for school age children next year; and

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2019, Bethel A.M.E. Church Stamford will be partnering with the Alpha Nu Chapter of the Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc. and Superior Barber Shop to offer free haircuts and hairstyles to boys and girls for back to school; and

WHEREAS, in addition to these outreach efforts, Bethel A.M.E. Church Stamford has engaged in numerous outreach activities in Stamford and across the world, including an Annual Turkey and trimmings give away; Annual Thanksgiving Community Dinner; Annual Christmas Community Dinner; Coats for Christmas; the purchase of hats, gloves, socks, under garments, for various non-profits in Stamford; the collection of neckties and dress shirts for individuals going to interviews; an Annual Community Egg Hunt at Hatch Field Park, a Community Movie Night at Yerwood Center; and monthly meals for the Inspirica Shelter.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 30TH BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES that it thanks the Bethel A.M.E. Community Church, the Alpha Nu Chapter Of The Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc. and Superior Barber Shop for their numerous efforts to assist Stamford school children in getting ready for the school year and for their other activities to benefit the greater Stamford community.

Approved by the 30th Board of Representatives This 3rd day of September, 2019

Matthew Quinones, President	Susan Nabel, Clerk